
 

  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Monday 15 January 2024 at 4.00 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton CentralLibrary, Stockton - on - Tees, 
TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair) 
Cllr Katie Weston (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Michelle Bendelow Cllr Stefan Houghton 
Cllr Shakeel Hussain Cllr Andrew Sherris 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees Cllr Hilary Vickers 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 
November 2023.  
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5   Monitoring: Progress Update on Previously Agreed 
Recommendations - Scrutiny Review of Burial 
Provision 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 
 

6   Monitoring: Progress Update on Previously Agreed 
Recommendations - Scrutiny Review of Residents 
Parking Zones 
 

(Pages 17 - 34) 
 

7   Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections, 
Kerbside Recycling and Green Waste - (Draft) Final 
Report 
 

 

 To receive the draft final report. (To follow)  
 

 
 

8   Chair's Update and Place Select Committee Work 
Programme 2023 - 2024 
 

(Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Place Select 
Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      Scrutiny Support Officer Rachel Harrison on email rachel.harrison@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’
[...]
y left blank

Page 6



Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 

A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 13 November 2023. 

Present: Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Katie Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Michelle Bendelow, Cllr John Coulson (sub for Cllr Andrew Sherris), 
Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers, Cllr 
Sylvia Walmsley (sub for Cllr Ray Godwin) and Cllr Alan Watson. 

Officers: Reuben Kench, Abigail Kiddell, Dale Rowbotham, Edward Tannahill, 
Craig Willows  (CS,E&C)  and Rebecca Saunders-Thompson 
(DoCS). 

Also in 
attendance: 

Mike Gardner (WRAP) 

Apologies: Cllr Ray Godwin and Cllr Andrew Sherris. 

PLA/17/23 Evacuation Procedure 

The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 

PLA/18/23 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

PLA/19/23 Minutes 

AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 

PLA/20/23 Monitoring of Previously Agreed Recommendations: Progress Update - Scrutiny 
Review of Highways Asset Management (including Potholes and Flooding) 

The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of 
progress following implementation of the recommendations from the Scrutiny Review 
of Highways Asset Management (including Potholes and Flooding). The aim of the 
review was to evaluate the opportunities for maintaining the Highways Infrastructure 
Asset as efficiently as possible, both now and in the future. This was set within the 
context of increasing demands, financial pressures, and climate change issues. 

This was the second time the update had been presented to the Committee. There 
was one outstanding recommendation.  

AGREED that the Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be 
confirmed. 

PLA/21/23 Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



The Select Committee received a follow up presentation on waste and recycling in 
Stockton-on-Tees, from a Local Authority Technical Consultant from the Waste and 
Resources Action Programme (WRAP), which included: 
• WRAP Support
• Content (findings from the assessment of the alternative collection scenarios)
• Scenario 1
• Scenario 2
• Scenario 3
• Scenario 4
• Summary of the Simpler Recycling reforms
• What did we find?
• Data - Projected tonnes of residual waste (including contamination from dry
recycling) for each scenario
• Data – Projected residual tonnage relative to the baseline for each scenario
• Projected overall recycling rate for each scenario
• Carbon impact (tonnes CO2e) for each scenario
• Carbon impact (tonnes CO2e) by waste stream for each scenario
• Projected number of staff relative to the baseline for each scenario
• Evaluation

The main issues highlighted from the presentations and discussed were as follows: 

• A discussion on the collection of garden waste was held. It was explained that it was
now a requirement for local authorities to collect garden waste separately and this
service could be chargeable. Two-thirds of local authorities currently charged for the
collection of green waste and Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council was included in the
remaining third that did not currently charge. It was acknowledged that some residents
would deposit their green waste in their residual bin. In general, those who currently
paid for a garden waste service tended to have larger gardens or produced a higher
amount of garden waste.

AGREED that the information be noted. 

PLA/22/23 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2023 - 2024 

Consideration was given to the Work Programme. 

Members were reminded that a site visit was due to take place on Thursday 30 
November 2023. Members were asked to meet in the reception of Municipal Buildings 
at midday. 

The next meeting would be held on Monday 11 December 2023. This would be an 
informal summary of evidence session held via Teams.  

AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 

PLA/23/23 Exclusion of the Public 

AGREED that under Section 100A of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press & public be excluded from the meeting on the grounds that it is 
likely to discuss exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of the Act. 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Agenda Item  
 

Place Select Committee 
 

15 January 2024 

 
 

PROGRESS UPDATES ON PREVIOUSLY AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
Summary 
 
Members are asked to consider the evidence and assessments of progress 
contained within the attached Progress Update on the implementation of previously 
agreed recommendations in relation to the review of Burial Provision. The 
Committee’s final report can be accessed via the following l
[...]
onsibility: Community Services and Transport / Place Development 

Date: Ongoing 

Agreed Action: 
 

Continue to engage with Ward Members and Town and Parish Councils 
to support them as required. 

Agreed Success 
Measure: 
 

Continued engagement and identification of a suitable option(s). 

Evidence of Progress 
(September 2022): 

A number of discussions have occurred with Town and Parish Councils 
on burial requirements and advice offered. Continue to offer support in 
discussing requirements. 

Assessment of Progress 
(September 2022): 
(include explanation if 
required) 

2 (On-Track) 
 

Evidence of Impact 
(September 2022): 

 

Evidence of Progress 
(January 2024): 

Discussions have taken place with Town and Parish Councils and 
officers from Regeneration and Legal.  This will continue when land is 
identified. 

Page 15



 

APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Burial Provision 

 
 

4 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Assessment of Progress 
(January 2024): (include 
explanation if required) 

1 (Fully Achieved)  

Evidence of Impact 
(January 2024): 

 

 
 

Assessment of                           
Progress Gradings: 

1 2 3 4 

Fully Achieved On-Track Slipped Not Achieved 

 

Page 16



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Agenda Item  
 

Place Select Committee 
 

15 January 2024 

 
 

PROGRESS UPDATES ON PREVIOUSLY AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
Summary 
 
Members are asked to consider the evidence and assessments of progress 
contained within the attached Progress Update on the implementation of previously 
agreed recommendations in relation to the review of Residents Parking Zone. The 
Committee’s final report can be accessed via the following link: 
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/Data/Cabinet/202207141630/Agenda/att42992.pd
f  
 
 
Detail 
 
1. Following the Cabinet consideration of scrutiny reports, accepted 
 recommendations are then subject to a monitoring process to track their 
 implementation. 
 
2. Two main
[...]
of existing RPZs be undertaken to ensure line markings are 
clear and signage is appropriate. 

Responsibility: Joanne Roberts  

Date: July 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Audit undertaken and signage and lining updated as necessary. 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Signage and lining in place to ensure TRO is enforceable and in accordance 
with TSRGD. 

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2023): 

Not yet started, still in line with the recommendation. 
 

Assessment of Progress 
(March 2023):  
(include explanation if 
required) 

2 
 

Evidence of Impact 
(March 2023): 

 

Evidence of Progress 
(January 2024): 

1 – subject to works programme delivery in 2024/25 financial year. 

Assessment of Progress 
(January 2024):  
(include explanation if 
required) 

Review of all signage complete, scope of works agreed, and programme 
issued to SBC Highway Operations to deliver in 2024/25. 

Evidence of Impact 
(January 2024): 

 

 

Assessment of                           
Progress Gradings: 

1 2 3 4 

Fully Achieved On-Track Slipped Not Achieved 

 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



1 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Residents Parking Zone Policy 
Criteria, Process, Eligibility and Enforcement  

 

  

Page 27



2 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Policy details 

 
Version 1 

Date February 2024 

Approved by Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport 

Review date Every 2 years 

 

 

  

Page 28



3 

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Introduction 
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council, acting as the local highway authority, possesses a 

variety of powers and responsibilities under which it maintains and enhances the highway 

network. This policy offers a framework for considering the introduction or expansion of 

Resident Parking Zones (RPZs) in a transparent and consistent manner across the Borough, 

especially in light of the growing pressure on the highway network due to the increase in 
[...]
to add on their costs. A right 
of appeal does exist at various stages, even on the day the notice is issued.  This process 
applies to both the inspection of permits and the compliance with yellow line restrictions. 
 
Enforcement is evidence led to ensure that it assists with the delivery of the Council's wider 

objectives. Streets receiving the highest number of visits are those where contraventions have 

the greatest impact on road safety, and severely affect free-flowing traffic conditions and 

motorists are most likely to require assistance to find parking opportunities and avoid potential 

penalties. 

The Council reserves the right to revoke permits in situations where misuse is suspected 
including, but not restricted to; tampering with a permit, no longer meeting the eligibility criteria 
for a permit, or supplying a permit to others who are not eligible. 
 

Monitoring and review 
Following the introduction of a new Resident Parking Zone, the scheme will be evaluated 

between 6-18 months from the date of implementation based on the following criteria: 

• Officer surveys to assess the impact of the scheme on traffic flow and parking 

availability. 

• Financial analysis to determine the cost and revenue of the scheme. 

• Resident and Ward Councillor consultation. 

Any further amendments could then be consolidated into a single package of improvements 

based upon evaluation results. 

 

Page 34



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (2pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 10 July 2023 Overview Reports 

• Town Centres 
Development 

• Environment, Leisure & 
Green Infrastructure 

• Community Services 

• Inclusive Growth & 
Development 

• Housing and A Fairer 
Stockton-on-Tees 

Cllr Nigel Cooke/ Cllr Clare 
Gamble/ Cllr Norma 
Stephenson OBE/ Garry 
Cummings/ Reuben Kench/ 
Ann Workman/ Carolyn 
Nice/ Neil Mitchell/ Craig 
Willows  

Monday 11 September 
2023 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 

• Scope and Project Plan 

Dale Rowbotham/ Craig 
Willows 
 

Monday 9 October 2023 Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 

• Evidence Gathering 
 

Dale Rowbotham/ Craig 
Willows/Mike Gardner 
 

Monday 13 November 
2023 

 

Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Highways Asset Management 
(including Potholes and 
Flooding)  
 
Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 

• Evidence Gathering 
 

Ian Raine 
 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham/ Craig 
Willows/Reuben Kench/Mike 
Gardner 
 

Thursday 30 November 
2023 

(12-4pm) 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 

• Site Visits 
 

Dale Rowbotham/ Craig 
Willows 
 

Monday 11 
December 2023 

(informal via Teams) 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 

• Summary of Evidence / 
Draft Recommendations 

Dale Rowbotham/ Craig 
Willows/Mike Gardner 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Place Select Committee Work Programme 2023-2024 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Date (2pm unless 
stated) 

 

Topic Attendance 
 

Monday 15 January 
2024 (4pm) 

 

Scrutiny Review of Domestic 
Waste Collections, Kerbside 
Recycling and Green Waste 
Collections 

• (Draft) Final Report 
 
Monitoring: Progress Update -
Burial Provision (TBC)  
 
Monitoring: Progress Update - 
Residents Parking Zones 
 
 
 

Dale Rowbotham/ Craig 
Willows/Reuben Kench/ Cllr 
Clare Gamble 
 
 
 
Dale Rowbotham/ Darren 
Robinson 
 
 
Phil Hardie  

Monday 12 February 
2024 (4pm) 

 

Overview Reports  
 
Scrutiny Review of 
(Unauthorised) Roadside 
Advertising  

• Scope and Project Plan 
(TBC)  

TBC 
 
Marc Stephenson 

Monday 11 March 2024 
(4pm) 

 

Scrutiny Review of 
(Unauthorised) Roadside 
Advertising  

• Evidence Gathering 
(TBC) 

Marc Stephenson 

 
Remaining Monitoring Items (to be scheduled) 
Progress Updates 

• Planning (Development Management) and Adoption of Open Space 
 

Page 36


	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Monitoring: Progress Update on Previously Agreed Recommendations - Scrutiny Review of Burial Provision
	Appendix 1 - Progress Update - Burial Provision January 2024

	6 Monitoring: Progress Update on Previously Agreed Recommendations - Scrutiny Review of Residents Parking Zones
	Appendix 1 - Progress Update - Residents Parking Zones January 24
	Appendix 2 - Draft RPZ Policy

	8 Chair's Update and Place Select Committee Work Programme 2023 - 2024



Minutes of the meeting


PLACE SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Place Select Committee was held on Monday 15 January 2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Richard Eglington (Chair), Cllr Katie Weston (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
Michelle Bendelow, Cllr Clare Gamble, Cllr Stefan Houghton, Cllr 
Sufi Mubeen (sub for Cllr Shakeel Hussain), Cllr Andrew Sherris, 
Cllr Marilyn Surtees, Cllr Hilary Vickers and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley. 
 

Officers: 
 

Phil Hardie, Reuben Kench, Abigail Kiddell, Darren Robinson, Dale 
Rowbotham, Edward Tannahill, Anthony Wilton (CS,E&C) and 
Rebecca Saunders-Thompson (DoCS). 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

  

Apologies: 
 

Cllr Shakeel Hussain. 
 

 
PLA/24/23 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The Committee noted the evacuation and housekeeping procedure. 
 

PLA/25/23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

PLA/26/23 Minutes 
 
AGREED the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

PLA/27/23 Monitoring: Progress Update on Previously Agreed Recommendations - 
Scrutiny Review of Burial Provision 
 
The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of 
progress following implementation of the recommendations from the Scrutiny Review 
of Burial Provision. The main aims of this review were to recognise the importance of 
ensuring that Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) provided sufficient burial 
space within the Borough and to understand the impact on the Council if SBC was 
unable to provide the appropriate choice to residents. The review also focussed on the 
allocation of appropriate resources to ensure that any future demand was met and 
was delivered in a timely manner. 
 
This was the second time the update had been presented to the Committee. There 
were three outstanding recommendations.  
 
The main issues highlighted and discussed were:  
 
• Officers informed the Committee that telephone conversations had taken place with 
Town and Parish Councils during the covid period. Information had been provided on 
the legality of proposals for smaller burial sites and the Council’s Economic 
Development team had also provided advice and support. Officers confirmed that 



work with Town and Parish Councils would be ongoing and further meetings could be 
arranged.    
• The Committee agreed that a further update would be provided by officers once land 
acquisition had progressed significantly.  
 
 
AGREED that the Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be 
confirmed. 
 

PLA/28/23 Monitoring: Progress Update on Previously Agreed Recommendations - 
Scrutiny Review of Residents Parking Zones 
 
The Select Committee considered a progress update including assessments of 
progress following implementation of the recommendations from the Scrutiny Review 
of Residents Parking Zones. The aim of the review was to inform the objectives / 
components of a revised policy on Resident Parking Zones (RPZs) to be contained 
within the revised Car Parking Policy for the Borough.  
 
This was the second time the update had been presented to the Committee. There 
were eight outstanding recommendations.  
 
AGREED that: 
1)  the Progress Update be noted and the assessments of progress be confirmed. 
2) the draft Residents Parking Zones Policy be approved. 
 

PLA/29/23 Scrutiny Review of Domestic Waste Collections, Kerbside Recycling and Green 
Waste - (Draft) Final Report 
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report and recommendations. The Chair 
introduced the report and thanked the Committee and Officers for their contributions to 
the review. The link officer provided an overview of the report.  
The Director of Community Services, Environment and Culture highlighted the key 
issues examined through this review. This included the introduction of mandatory 
weekly food waste collections, the expected rise in gate fees and the importance of a 
public communication campaign to encourage residents to recycle.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport thanked the Committee for their 
thorough work on this review. It was acknowledged that it was a personal choice for 
residents to recycle but it was an important and positive decision that weekly recycling 
would be introduced.  
The main issues highlighted and discussed were:  
 
• Members questioned if a replacement contract for the region’s Household Waste and 
Recycling Facility had been agreed and requested clarification on the increase in gate 
fees. Officers responded that the regional waste disposal contract was still out for 
tender at present and an update was not available but would be communicated to 
Members as soon as possible. The projected rise in gate fees was based on the 
current contract and information provided from technical specialists, market data, and 
projections on how the current gate fee would rise in line with inflation.  
• Members questioned if the current receptacles would still be used for recycling 
following the introduction of various government initiatives, such as mandatory weekly 
food waste collections and the Deposit Returns Scheme (DRS). The Chair reminded 
the Committee that specifics surrounding receptacles was not within the scope of this 



review. Officers responded that this review would filter into the Council’s wider 
transformation programme which had already been approved by Cabinet. Following 
Cabinet approval of this report, the practicalities of issues highlighted from this review, 
such as receptacles, would be assessed in line with the transformation programme.  
• Members requested that the invaluable work of the Waste and Resources Action 
Programme be noted.  
 
AGREED that the final report be approved for submission to Cabinet. 
 

PLA/30/23 Chair's Update and Place Select Committee Work Programme 2023 - 2024 
 
Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  
 
The next meeting would be held on Tuesday 13 February 2024. 
 
AGREED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 


